pro forma statement of income and should not be taken as being indicative of future combined results of operations. The actual results may differ significantly
from those reflected in the pro forma statement of income for a number of reasons, including, but not limited to, differences between the assumptions used to
prepare the pro forma statement of income and actual amounts. As a result, the pro forma statement of income does not purport to be indicative of what the
results of operations would have been had the Combination Transactions been completed on the applicable date of the unaudited pro forma statement of
income. It also may not be useful in predicting the future results of operations of the Combined Company.

1

The pro forma statement of income is based on, and should be read together with, the separate historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes of MVW as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018 in its Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 1, 2019.

Rounding

Calculated values were determined using whole numbers.

2

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(In millions, except per share amounts)

 Historical  Pro Forma
Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Combined MVW  ILG (a)

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 990  $ 332  $   $ 1,322
Management and exchange 499  473  (15) (b)  952

   (5) (c)
Rental 371  224   595
Financing 183  63  2 (d)  248
Cost reimbursements 925  172   1,097

TOTAL REVENUES 2,968  1,264  (18)   4,214
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 260  93  8 (e)  361
Marketing and sales 527  208  (8) (b)  731

   4 (f)
Management and exchange 259  215  (7) (b)  466

   (1) (f)
Rental 281  133   414
Financing 65  21   86
General and administrative 198  165   363
Depreciation and amortization 62  55  (5) (g)  138

   26 (h)
Litigation settlement 46  —   46
Royalty fee 78  30   108
Cost reimbursements 925  172   1,097

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,701  1,092  17   3,810
Gains and other income, net 21  27   48
Interest expense (54)  (19)  (56) (i)  (129)
ILG acquisition-related costs (127)  (39)  166 (j)  —
Other (4)  (10)   (14)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS 103  131  75   309
Provision for income taxes (51)  (37)  (11) (k)  (99)
NET INCOME 52  94  64   210
Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests 3  (2)   1
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ 55  $ 92  $ 64   $ 211

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS

Basic $ 1.64   (l)  $ 4.50
Diluted $ 1.61   (l)  $ 4.39
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 33.3   (l)  47.0
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 34.0   (l)  48.1

See Note 3 to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

3

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME